
D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAUTILUS

GROUP.  IT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR

PART, PROVIDED TO THIRD PARTIES, OR USED FOR

ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE PERFORMANCE OF

WORK FOR THE NAUTILUS GROUP, WITHOUT WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION.  ALL RIGHTS ARE RESERVED,

INCLUDING COPYRIGHTS.

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

MATERIAL:

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
TITLE:

SIZE

B
DWG.  NO. REV

SHEET: 1 OF 9PLOT DATE:  2/22/2006SCALE: 1:16

REVISIONS

REV. DESCRIPTION DATE DRAFTER

P0

VER

CLUBSTRIDE, ELLIPTICAL, 
ASSEMBLY

ANGLES:

BENT 2

MACHINED 0  30'

.X     0.1

.XX   0.03

.XXX 0.010

SOLIDWORKS MODEL FILE: 40500sheet1

40500

FINISH:

DO NOT

SCALE DRAWING

TOLERANCESUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS APPLY BEFORE PLATING

    OR COATING.

2. REMOVE ALL BURRS, BREAK SHARP EDGES .020 MAX

    ALL MACHINES SURFACES 125

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

4. ALL VIEWS THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION.

REVISED PER ECO 915700 RH4/14/04B

C

D

5/5/04 RHREVISED PER ECO 917400

REVISED PER ECO 912100 RH5/12/04

REVISED PER ECO 920800 JL5/24/04E

REVISED PER ECO 923100 RH6/22/04F

REVISED PER ECO 926000 RH7/14/04G

REVISED PER ECO 931100 RH9/7/04H

REVISED PER ECO 929200 RH11/10/04J

REVISED PER ECO 931700 RH12/9/04K

REVISED PER ECO 959200 RH6/14/05L

REVISED PER ECO 973900 RH10/3/05M

N 12/13/05 SWREVISED PER ECO 986800

REVISED PER ECO 979700 RH1/24/06P

P

NOTES:

1.    TENSION BELT TO 45-50 LBS.

2.    TENSION BELT TO 85-95 LBS.

3.    APPLY LOCTITE 243 (PN 61259) TO THREADS.

4.    PLACE FIELD DIODE ASSEMBLY (21204) BETWEEN
       FIELD AND GROUND TERMINALS ON ALTERNATOR (22661)

5.    TORQUE TO 144 IN. LB.

6.    TORQUE TO 240 IN. LB.

7.    TORQUE TO 45 FT. LBS.

8.    BE CAREFUL NOT TO PINCH WIRES WITH 
       PLASTIC HOUSING DURING ASSEMBLY.

9.    ZIP TIE CONTACTS TO PLASTIC.

10.  APPLY LOCTITE 609 INTO HOLES UNTIL EXCESS SQUEEZES
       OUT OF PULLEY I.D.

11.  TORQUE TO 80 IN. LBS.

12.  TORQUE TO 35 FT. LBS.

13.  LARGER I.D. WITH SNAP RING SHOULD BE FACING OUT.

14.  APPLY LOCTITE 272 (PN 61322) TO THREADS.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

12212 KEY, .250 SQUARE X .75 LONG 4

12221 INTERMEDIATE PULLEY, MOLDED 1

12497 CONTACT PLATE, CHR 4

12506 ADHESIVE, TRANSFER TAPE, 5 MIL 4

12760 KEY, .250 SQUARE X 3.00 LONG 1

13582 WASHER,.125X.250X.031,STEEL,ZINC 4

13584 CABLE, ALTERNATOR, 3000 CE, 3800 RC 1

17686 LEVELING PAD (.500-13UNC-2A X 2.25 BASE) 4

20205 ALTERNATOR, PRESTOLITE, 1992 1

21135 LOOM, FLEXIBLE, .350 I.D. 6

21204 ASSY, RESISTOR 1

21445 ASSEMBLY, SPEED SENSOR, CLIMBING SYSTEMS, CL 1

21448 SCREW,.375-16X4.50 HEX HD CAP 1

21607 TAPE, DOUBLE SIDED, FOAM 2

21774 PIN,HITCH 2

21778 NUT, FLANGE (ALT-FLYWHEEL) 1

22027 WASHER,SPLIT LOCK,.250 7

22028 SCREW,.250-20X0.63,HEX HD CAP 8

22029 NUT,.375-16,NYLON INSERT, HEX 6

22030 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 ZINC PLTD 19

22036 NUT,.250-20,NYLON INSERT, HEX 1

22042 NUT, 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT 4

22046 WASHER, FLAT, .562 I.D x 1.375 O.D. x .109T 6

22047 WASHER,.281X.625X.063,STEEL,ZINC 10

22070 WASHER,SPLIT LOCK,.312 1

22093 SCREW,.312-18X0.75,HEX HD CAP 1

22116 SCREW,.250-20X2.50,HEX HD CAP 2

22164 SCREW, .250 - 20 x 1.25, HEX HD CAP 1

22191 WASHER, SHOULDER, .38 I.D. 2

22205 NUT, JAM HEX, 1/2-13 4

22214 WASHER,.344X.688X.063,STEEL,ZINC 1

22242 SCREW, .375-16 X .75, HEX HD CAP 4

22326 PIN,CLEVIS 2

22517 DISK, SPEED SENSOR, 4400 CL 1

22663 SCREW, #6 X.50 PHIL TYPE T 4

22878 SCREW, SET,0.25-28x0.375 2

22883 SCREW, SOC. HD CAP, 3/8-16 X .75 4

22884 CLAMP, CABLE, 11/16 DIA 1

22937 SCREW,.375-16X3.50,HEX HD CAP 4

23322 BEARING, BALL 17MM X 40MM 2

23729 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 3/8 8

24049 RING, RETAINING, EXTERNAL, 1.500 2

24432 WASHER, #10 SAE FLAT, ZINC PLATED 5

24640 SCREW,.375-16X1.75 HEX HD CAP 4

25978 WHEEL, 3" DIA. 2

26669 SCREW, .500-13 UNC x 4.50, HEX HEAD CAP 2

27682 LOGO, STAIRMASTER 1

40329 FLYWHEEL, CAST, 5300 1

40358 SHAFT, SWING ARM, BOTTOM, 5300 2

40383 COVER, CRANK, STEEL, V3 2

40424 HOUSING, FOOT PAD, RIGHT 1

40425 HOUSING, FOOT PAD, LEFT 1

40426 COVER, KNUCKLE, FRONT LEFT 2

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

40427 COVER, KNUCKLE, FRONT RIGHT 2

40434 FOOT PAD, RIGHT 1

40435 FOOT PAD, LEFT 1

40443 SCREW, #10-32 X 1.0, OH, S.S. 12

40501 WELDMENT, REAR FRAME, STRIDEMASTER 1

40525 COVER, DRIVETRAIN, RIGHT 1

40526 COVER, DRIVETRAIN, LEFT 1

40527 COVER, DRIVETRAIN, TOP 1

40530 PULLEY, DRIVE, MACHINED 1

40536 ASSEMBLY, CONSOLE 1

40551 COVER, ERGOBAR, FRONT 1

40552 COVER, ERGOBAR, BACK 1

40556 COVER, FRONT, BOTTOM, LEFT 1

40558 COVER, FRONT, BOTTOM, RIGHT 1

40564 BEARING, IGUS JFI-2428-16 8

40567 COVER, SWING ARM, TOP 2

40568 COVER, SWING ARM, TOP, WITH INSERT 2

40576 HOUSING, CHR, FIXED, TOP 2

40577 HOUSING, CHR, FIXED, BOTTOM 2

40578 KEYPANEL, HANDRAIL, RIGHT, 5100 1

40579 KEYPANEL, HANDRAIL, LEFT, 5100 1

40591 BEARING, IGUS JFI-141618-11 4

40592 COVER, POD, TOP, LEFT 1

40593 COVER, POD, BOTTOM, LEFT 1

40596 COVER, POD, TOP, RIGHT 1

40597 COVER, POD, BOTTOM, RIGHT 1

40598 WELDMENT, ALTERNATOR TENSIONER 1

40601 ASSEMBLY, LOWER CONTROL BOARD 1

40603 ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR AND BRACKET, STRIDEMASTER 1

40605 WELDMENT, INTERMEDIATE PULLEY TENSIONER 2

40608 SHAFT, INTERMEDIATE PULLEY 1

40609 SPACER, INTERMEDIATE SHAFT, LEFT 1

40610 SPACER, INTERMEDIATE SHAFT, RIGHT 1

40611 SHAFT, CRANK 1

40616 SPACER, CRANK SHAFT 2

40639 SCREW, #6-32 X .4375 SOCKET HEAD CAP 12

40642 CONTACT PLATE, CHR, LONG 4

40643 HOUSING, CHR, DYNAMIC, FRONT 2

40644 HOUSING, CHR, DYNAMIC, REAR 2

40646 SHAFT, FOOT PIVOT 2

40651 WASHER, NYLATRON, 1.505 ID X 2.250 OD X .062 T 4

40652 WASHER, WAVE, 1.560 ID X 1.8750 OD X .078 H 2

40654 SCREW, #10-32 X .75, PAN HEAD, W/LOCK WASHER 75

40664 DECAL, ID, LEFT, 5100 1

40665 DECAL, ID, RIGHT, 5100 1

40667 .312-18 X .50 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW, SS 12

40668 WASHER,.344X.688X.063,STAINLESS STEEL 12

40669 WASHER,SPLIT LOCK,.312 12

40670 SCREW, #1/4-20 X .75, PAN HEAD, W/LOCK WASHER 4

40677 ASSY, MAIN POWER, ELLIPTICAL 1

40678 CABLE, ASSY,BATTERY, ELLIPTICAL 1

40679 CABLE ASSY, T-BAR GRIP TO CONSOLE, ELLIPTICAL 1

40680 ASSY, CABLE, ELLIPTICAL SWINGARMS 2

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

40692 PCB ASSEMBLY, ELLIPTICAL SWINGARM 2

40710 CABLE ASSY, CONSOLE TO INLINE, ELLIPTICAL 1

40734 BEARING, 1" PILLOW BLOCK 2

40751 RING, RETAINING, EXTERNAL, 15MM 4

40760 LABEL, SWING ARM, WIRE, LH 1

40761 LABEL, SWING ARM, WIRE, RH 1

40776 ADHESIVE, TRANSFER TAPE 4

40777 SCREW, 6-32 X 1.25 X PAN HEAD 2

40783 ASSEMBLY, CRANK ARM, RIGHT,V2 1

40784 ASSEMBLY, CRANK ARM, LEFT, V2 1

40844 CABLE ASSY, MAIN LOWER, E916 1

40876 WELDMENT, FOOT SUPPORT, LEFT, V5 1

40877 WELDMENT, FOOT SUPPORT, RIGHT, V5 1

40880 COVER, CUP HOLDER, TOP 1

40881 COVER, CUP HOLDER, BOTTOM 1

40884 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ARM, V2 2

40890 PLUG, BEARING HOUSING, CONNECTING ARM 2

40892 WELDMENT, CONSOLE MOUNT, V2 1

40893 WELDMENT, SWING ARM, E916, V2 2

40895 WELDMENT, UPPER BODY HANDLE, LEFT, V2 1

40896 WELDMENT, UPPER BODY HANDLE, RIGHT, V2 1

40897 WELDMENT, FOOT LINK, LEFT, V2 1

40898 WELDMENT, FOOT LINK, RIGHT, V2 1

40908 WASHER, THRUST.562 ID X 1.00 ODX.062 THK 4

40909 BELT, POLY-V,61",J, 10 RIB 1

40910 BELT, POLY-V,38",J, 6 RIB 1

40962 WASHER, NEOPRENE, .890 I.D. X 1.505 O.D. X .093 T 2



D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:10

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 2 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/1/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet2

40500

40892

40652

40651
40564

40893
40564
40651

24049

4X 17686

SWING ARM ASSEMBLY RIGHT SIDE
SHOWN EXPLODED.  LEFT SIDE IS AN
EXACT DUPLICATE

2X 223262X 21774

2X 25978

4X 22205
P

40556

40558

8X 40654SCALE 1:5

2X 40654

4X 22242

4X 23729
4X 22030

(40501)



.040

.020

40784
2X 12212
40616
40734
(SET SCREWS)
2X 22030
2X 22937

40530

40909
2X 22030
2X 22937

40734 
(SET SCREWS)

40611

2X 12212

40783

12760

4X 22030
4X 22029

4X 22030
4X 23729
4X 24640

2X 22047
2X 22116

40608

40610
23322

2X 40605

40910

40609

23322

12221

4X 22883

2X 22878

40616

 1.  
 2.  

 1.  

 6.  

 6.  

 12. 
 3.  

10. 

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:6

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 3 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/1/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet3

40500

21778

40329

22029
22030

22191

21448

22030

22191
20205 22029

22030

40598

21445

22884
(CLAMP)

22047

22027

22517

22214

22093
22070

(40501)

 2.  

 11. 

 11. 

(4 PLCS)

22047

22036

22164

(22517)

(21445)



4X 40654

40601

40603

4X 40654

4X 22663
(40677)

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:8

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 4 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet4

40500

405276X 40654

2X 40383

8X 40667

40525

10X 40654

SCALE 1:6

8X 40669
8X 40668

40526

(40654)
BOTH SIDES

40664 (RIGHT)
40665 (LEFT)



5X 40654
40627

2X 22046
26669

22042
40358

40646
2X 40591

40424 (RIGHT)
40425 (LEFT)

2X 40667

2X 40669

40877 (RIGHT)
40876 (LEFT)

22042

2X 40751

40884

40898 (RIGHT)
40897 (LEFT)

40426

40908

2X 40668

2X 40564

FOOT PAD, SUPPORT, LINK & CONNECTING
ARM ASSEMBLY RIGHT SIDE SHOWN.  LEFT
SIDE IS A MIRROR IMAGE WITH COMPONENT
CHANGES NOTED ABOVE.

SUPPORT LINK & CONNECTING ARM COVER
ASSEMBLY RIGHT SIDE SHOWN.  LEFT SIDE IS
A MIRROR IMAGE WITH COMPONENT
CHANGES NOTED ABOVE.

6X 40443

(40783)

 3.   5.  

 7.  

 3.  

40890

 13. 

 13. 

40908

22046

40434 (R)
40435 (L)

 14. 40962

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:8

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 5 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet5

40500

40592 (LEFT)

SCALE 1 : 5

5X 40654

40593 (LEFT)

2X 40654

40597 (RIGHT)

40596 (RIGHT)

2X 24432



40881

4X 40654

40654

24432

40880

2X 40654

40642

40643
40644

40642

4X 40639

40776 40776

40578 (RIGHT)
40579 (LEFT)

40692

3X 21135

21607

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:4

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 6 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet6

40500

4X 40654

40654

40567

40568

3X 22028
3X 22027

3X 22047

40896

40895

22028

(40567)

(40568)
 8.  

 9.  

 8.  

 9.  

RIGHT HAND DYNAMIC HANDLE
& COVER ASSEMBLY SHOWN
EXPLODED.  LEFT HAND IS A MIRROR
IMAGE WITH COMPONENT CHANGES
NOTED ABOVE.

RIGHT HAND DYNAMIC HANDLE
ASSEMBLY SHOWN EXPLODED.
DUPLICATE FOR LEFT HAND SIDE
SEE SHEET 1 OF 9 FOR PROPER
ORIENTATION.



40536

4X 40670

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:4

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET: 7 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL VER

P0
SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet7

40500

40551

2X 40777

40552

27682
4X 13582

FIXED HANDLE ASSEMBLY LEFT
SIDE SHOWN EXPLODED.  RIGHT
SIDE IS AN EXACT DUPLICATE.

12497

40576

40577

2X 40639

12497

12506

12506

 9.  

 9.  



C41 CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

GREEN

BLACK

RED

WHITE

FIXED "T-BAR" CONTACT HEART RATE GRIPS

RED
 (FRONT)

BLACK 
(REAR)

(40644)

BLACK 
(REAR)

(40644)

40760

RED 
(FRONT)

40710

(40643)

(CABLE, C41 CHR TAIL)

(MAIN CABLE)

40680
(SWING ARM CABLE)

(40682)

40679

40692
(SWINGARM PCBA)

40692
(SWINGARM PCBA)

40680
(SWING ARM CABLE)

40579
(LEFT)

40578
(RIGHT)

40696
(CABLE, SWINGARM

INTERMEDIATE)

(40643)

40761

SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet8

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

VER

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:1

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET 8 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

1

P
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

040500



SOLIDWORKS FILE: 40500sheet9

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2

VER

(SEE SHEET 1 FOR FULL TEXT)

THE NAUTILUS GROUP
SCALE:  1:1

SIZE DWG.  NO.

B
REV

SHEET 9 OF 9PLOT DATE:   2/2/2006
THE NAUTILUS GROUP.

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

1

P
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF

040500

BLACK

(GROUND)

21204

WHITE(B+)

ALTERNATOR

(40710)

40844

RESISTOR

BATTERY

+ -

WHITE 13572

(40603)

POWER SPEED
SENSOR

40677

(21445)

13584

 4.  

40678

BLACK

BROWN


		2006-02-22T15:40:28-0600
	Tulsa, OK
	Cathey Clark
	Document is released




